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of property in the county in which is located said museum, gallery, or
school of arts or crafts subject to taxation, and the board shall certify
the levy to the auditor of the county in which the museum, gallery, or
schootl of arts or crafts is situated, and the same shall be added to,
and collected with and as part of, the general, real, and personal
property taxes, with like penalties and interest, in case of nonpayment
and default, and all provisions of law in respect to the levy, collection,
and enforcement of other taxes shall, so far as applicable, be followed
in respect of these taxes. All of these taxes, penalties, and interest,
when collected, shall be paid to the city treasurer of the city in which
is located said musecum, gailery, or school of arts or crafts and shall
be credited to a fund to be known and denominated as the park mu-
seum fund, and shall be used for the purposes specified in sections
450.23 to 450.25, and for no other purpose. Any part of the proceeds
of the levy not expended for the purposes specified in section 450.24
may be used for the erection of new buildings for the same purposes.

Approved May 28, 1969.

CHAPTER 845—S. F. No. 614

An act relating to the non-renewal of a policy of automobile
insurance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 72A.144;
72A4.146; 72A.147; and 72A.148, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 72A.144, is
amended to read: .

72A.144  Insurance; automobile liability; non-renewal. No
insurer shall fail to renew an automobile liability insurance policy un-
less it shall mail or deliver to the named insured, at the address shown
in the policy, at least 3@ 60 days advance notice of its intention not to
rencw. Said notice shail contain a prominently displayed statement
that upon receipt of a written request from the named insured, no
later than 30 days after the effective date of such nonrenewal, the in-
surer will state the specific underwriting or other reason or reasons for
such nonrenewal. The insurer must provide the named insured with
such information in writing within five days of the receipt of the re-
quest. When the failure to renew is based upon a termination of the
agency contract, the notice shall so state. This section shall not apply:

(a) If the insurer has manifested its willingness to renew; or
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(b) In case of nonpayment of premium;

Provided that, notwithstanding the failure of an insurer to comply
with this section, the policy shall terminate on the effective date of
any other automobile liability insurance policy procured by the in-
sured, with respect to any automobile designated in both policies. Re-
newal of a policy shall not constitute a waiver or estoppel with respect
to grounds for cancellation which existed before the effective date of
such renewal. No insurer shall fail to renew an automobile liability
policy solely because of the age of the insured. )

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 72A.146, is
amended to read: ’

72A.146.  Notice of right to complain.  When the insurer
notifies the policyholder of non-renewal, cancellation or reduction in
the limits of liability of coverage, the insurer shall also notify the
named insured of his right to complain within seven days of his re-
ceipt of notice of non-renewal, cancellation or reduction in the limits
of liability to the commissioner of such action and of the nature of
and his possible eligibility for insurance through the automobile as-
signed risk plan. Such notice shall accompany or be included in the
notice of non-renewal, cancellation or reduction in the limits of liabil-
ity of coverage, and shall state that such notice of the insured’s right
of complaint to the commissioner and of the availability of the auto-
mobile "assigned risk plan is given pursuant to sections 72A.141 to
T2A.148. - '

Section 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 72A.147, is
amended to read: : :

72A.147 Immunity of insurer or commissioner; use of rea-
sons for cancellation.  There shall be no liability on the part of and
no cause of action of any nature shall arise against the commissioner
or against any insurer, its authorized representative, its agents, its em-
ployees, or any firm, person or corporation furnishing to the insurer
information as to reasons for non-renewal or cancellation, for any
statement made by them in any written notice of non-renewal or can-
cellation, for the providing of information relating thereto, or for
statements made or evidence submitted at any hearings conducted in
connegction therewith, '

Sec. 4. Mibnesota Statutes 1967, Section 72A.148, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read: .

72A.148  Objections; investigation; determination.  Subdi-
vision 1.  Any individual who believes such cancellation or reduction
in the limits of liability of coverage of his policy is arbitrary, capricious
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or otherwise in violation of this provision, or who believes such notice
of nonrenewal and the reason or reasons therefor were not given as pro-
vided herein, may, within seven days after receipt of notice thereof, file
in writing an objection to such action with the commissioner upon pay-
ment to the commissioner of a $15 filing fee. Objection may also be
filed within seven days after receipt of the reason for nonrenewal pur-
suant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 72A.144.

Approved May 28, 1969.

. CHAFPTER 846--8. F. No. 663

An act relating to wild animals; providing increases in certain
game, fish, and related license fees; amending Minnesota Statutes
1967, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 2, 5, and 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967 ‘Section 98 46 Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. -Game and fish; licenses; fees. - Fees for the follow-
ing licenses, to be issued toresidents only, shallbe: -

(1)  To take small game, $2 $4;

(2) Totake deer with firearms, 5 $7.50;

(3) Totake deer with bow and arrow, $5 $7.50;
(40  Totake fish by angling, -52—2—5 34.00;

" (5) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by anglmg,
$2-35 36, .

'(6)  To take moose, $525 $50

Sec. 2.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 98.46, Subdmsxon
5, is amended to read:

Subd.'5.  Fees for the followmg llceuses to be issued to resi-
dcnts only, shall be:

(1) Tospearfish from a dark house, -$-1- $3;

(2) -For any fish house or dark house used durmg the winter
fishing season, $2 $3 for each fish house or dark house not rented or
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